AGENDA ITEM 13



AGENDA STAFF REPORT

DATE:

September 1, 2021

TO:

Mayor and City Council

APPROVED BY:

Miguel Figueroa, City Manager

PREPARED BY:

Lilliana Falomir, Public Works Manager - Administrative

SUBJECT:

Authorize City Manager to File Notice of Completion for Street Improvement Project Asphalt Rubber Composite

Laver Overlay on Designated Streets Project No. 2020-500

Layer Overlay on Designated Streets Project No. 2020-500.

Recommendation:

Authorize City Manager to File Notice of Completion for Street Improvement Project Asphalt Rubber Composite Layer Overlay on Designated Streets Project No. 2020-500.

Background:

On June 26, 2020, the City of Calexico Public Works Department requested bids for the Street Improvement Project Asphalt Rubber Composite Layer Overlay on Designated Streets Project No. 2020-500. The project consists of grinding of existing asphalt concrete pavement, installation of conventional asphalt concrete leveling course, asphalt-rubber aggregate membrane, gap graded asphalt-rubber hot mix, installation of conventional asphalt concrete surface course, slurry seal, remove and replace concrete curb and gutter, traffic striping, utility adjustments and traffic control on the following designated streets:

Street	From	То	
Palm Drive	Imperial Avenue East	Cul-de-Sac	
Paulin Avenue	Highway 98	Las Flores Drive	
Las Flores Drive	Imperial Avenue East	Imperial Avenue East	
Avendia de Oro	Highway 98	Calle De Oro	
Calle de Oro West	Calle de Oro East	Harrington Street	
Calle de Oro East	Calle de Oro West	Harrington Street	
Armendariz Court	Calle de Oro West	Cul-de-Sac	AGENDA
Dunbar Court	Calle de Oro West	Cul-de-Sac	ITEM
Gonzalez Court	Calle de Oro West	Cul-de-Sac	. 2
Harlan Court	Calle de Oro West	Cul-de-Sac	13
Hosea Court	Calle de Oro East	Cul-de-Sac	

Kemp Court Sobke Court Ward Court **Harrington Street** Holdridge Street L. Porter Court J.P. Villa Court A. Monge Court Sereno Drive McMillin Street I. Romero Court A. Cota Street D. Patino Street LM Legaspi Avenue Paseo Camino Real D. Hinojosa A. Cordero Avenue P. Monteiano Street H. Ramos Avenue A. Aceves Street **Doctor Aialat Avenue** P. Rashid Street Seventh Street Santa Fe Drive J.R. Villa Court Paseo de su Alteza West Fifth Street Pierce Avenue Lincoln Street **Emilia Drive Sherman Street Eady Avenue** Lee Avenue Lacy Avenue McKinley Street Calexico Street Nosotro Street Salvador Guilin Street Matilde Gomez Court Contreras Court Tina Padilla Court **Brandenburg Court** D. Navarro Avenue

W.L. Moreno Street

Calle de Oro East Calle de Oro East Calle de Oro East Calle de Oro West Calle de Oro West McMillin Street Sereno Drive Sereno Drive Anava Avenue L. Porter Court McMillin Street Anaya Avenue Anaya Avenue D. Patino Street Paseo de su Alteza Anaya Avenue D. Hinojosa A. Cordero Avenue P. Montejano Street **Doctor Ajalat Avenue** A. Aceves Street Anava Avenue Paseo de su Alteza Andrade Avenue Paseo de su Alteza Santa Fe Drive Pierce Avenue Sheridan Street D. Navarro Avenue Eady Avenue Cul-de-Sac Highway 98 Highway 98 Highway 98 Cul-de-Sac Kloke Avenue Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac Lincoln Street Lincoln Street Lincoln Street Lincoln Street

Grant Street

Cul-de-Sac

Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac Calle de Oro East Calle de Oro East Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac E. Rivera Avenue E. Rivera Avenue A. Cota Street I. Romero Court LM Legaspi Avenue Paseo Camino Real E. Rivera Avenue E. Rivera Avenue P. Montejano Street H. Ramos Avenue P. Rashid Street E. Rivera Avenue P. Rashid Street H. Ramos Avenue E. Rivera Avenue Paseo de su Alteza Cul-de-Sac Paseo Camino Real Cesar Chavez Boulevard Seventh Street Cesar Chavez Boulevard **Grant Street Emilia Drive Emilia Drive** Lincoln Street McKinley Street Lacy Avenue Adler Street Adler Street Adler Street Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac Cul-de-Sac Highway 98 Kloke Avenue

Cul-de-Sac

Mercado Street W.L. Moreno Street Cul-de-Sac H. Fritsch Street W.L. Moreno Street Cul-de-Sac Luna Court W.L. Moreno Street Cul-de-Sac

On September 2, 2020, the City Council of the City of Calexico awarded a construction contract to Hazard Construction Company for the above-mentioned project in the amount of \$4,629,943.20. Due to additional work that was not anticipated during the design phase of said project, the City Council of the City of Calexico authorized the City Manager to sign two (2) change orders. The total project amount is \$5,094,922.98.

Discussion & Analysis:

On June 7, 2021, Hazard Construction Company completed Street Improvement Project Asphalt Rubber Composite Layer Overlay on Designated Streets Project No. 2020-500, therefore Public Works staff is recommending that the City Council of the City of Calexico authorize the City Manager to file Notice of Completion for said project.

Fiscal Impact:

Capital Improvement Program Budgeted Item for FY	2020-2021
Imperial County Local Transportation Authority (LTA) Sales Tax Revenue Bond	\$5,094,922.98
Total	\$5,094,922.98

Coordinated With:

Public Works Department.

Attachment(s):

1. Notice of Completion.

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: City of Calexico

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: City of Calexico Public Works Department 608 Heber Avenue Calexico, California 92231

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Notice pursuant to Civil Code Section 3093, must be filed within 10 days after completion. Notice is hereby given that:

	is hereby given that:			
1.	The undersigned is owner or corporate	officer of the owner of the interest or estate stated below in the property		
	hereinafter described:			
2.	The full name of the owner is	City of Calexico		
3.	The full address of the owner is	608 Heber Avenue, Calexico, California 92231		
4.				
	<u>In fee</u>			
5.	The full names and full addresses of all persons, if any, who hold title with the undersigned as joint tenants or as			
	tenants in common are			
	NAMES	ADDRESSES		
	<u>None</u>			
6.		e predecessors in interest of the undersigned, if the property was		
transferred subsequent to the commencement of the work or improvements herein referred to				
	NAMES	ADDRESSES		
	None			
7.	. A work of improvement on the property hereinafter described was completed on 06/07/2021. The work done was			
	grinding of existing asphalt concrete pavement, installation of conventional asphalt concrete leveling course,			
	asphalt-rubber aggregate membrane, ga	ap graded asphalt-rubber hot mix, installation of conventional asphalt		
		ffic striping, loop detectors, utility adjustments and traffic control.		
8.				
	10529 Vine Street, Lakeside, CA 9204			
(Date of Contract)				
9. The property on which said work of improvement was completed is in the City of <u>Calexico</u> ,				
	County of <u>Imperial</u> , State of <u>California</u> , and is described as follows:			
Street Improvement Project Asphalt Rubber Composite Layer Overlay on Designated Streets Project No.				
2020-500				
10.	. The street address of said property is__Y	Various streets within City limits		
Da	nted09/01/2021			
		Miguel Figueroa, City Manager		
		City of Calexico		
VERIFICATION				
		ager, the declarant of the foregoing Notice of Completion; I have read said		
Notice of Completion and know the contents thereof; the same is true to my own knowledge. I declare under penalty				
of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.				
Executed on September 01, 2021, at <u>Calexico</u> , California				
	Miguel Figueroa, City Manager			
	City of Calexico			